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(ZTEUG 31 RY 9 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY THE
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ON APPLICATION FOR ONE SPECIAL PERMIT

Notice is hereby given that the Belmont Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a
public hearing on Monday, September 13, 2021 at 7:00 PM by remote access
through the Zoom app. to consider the application of Cedric and Gwen Dubois for
One Special Permit under §1.5 of the Zoning By-Law to construct an addition at
23 Richmond Road located in Single Residence B (SRB) Zoning district. §4.2 of
the Zoning By-Law Dimensional Regulations allow two and a half (2-1/2) story
structures. The existing structure is three and a half (3-1/2) stories. The lowest
level of the dwelling is a basement (48.94% of the foundation walls are exposed)
and is considered a story. The proposed addition is a three and a half (3-1/2) story
addition.

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS



Town of Belmont BTAUS 31 AM 9: 4 |
Zoning Board of Appeals

APPLICATION FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Date: O3 l 29 {2 9 ]

Zoning Board of Appeals
Homer Municipal Building
19 Moore Street
Belmont, MA (02478

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the provisions of Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 40A,
Section 9, as amended, and the Zoning By-Laws of the Town of Belmont, I/we the
undersigned, being the owner(s) of a certain parcel of land (with the buildings thereon)
situated on 23 RICHMOND ROAD Street/Road, hereby apply to your Board
for a SPECIAL PERMIT for the erection or alteration on said premises or the use
thereof under the applicable Section of the Zoning By-Law of said Town for

construction of a home addition.

on the ground that the same will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of

Signature of Petitioner < S k "‘><

Gwen and Cedric DUBOIS

said Zoning By-Law.

Print Name
Address 23 Richmond Rd Belment, MA 02478

Daytime Telephone Number 781296 9022

December 6, 2005



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TOWN OF BELMONT Building Divis
19 Moore Street SISIOn
Homer Municipal Building En;f,}gr?ffﬁfﬁm
Belmont, Massachusetts 02478-0900 (617) 993-2665
Planning Division

(617) 993-2666

Telephone: (617) 993-2650 Fax: (617) 993-2651

July 14, 2021
Cedric and Gwen Dubois
23 Richmond Road
Belmont, MA 02478

RE: Denial to Construct an Addition.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dubois,

The Office of Community Development is in receipt of your building permit application
for your proposal to construct an addition at 23 Richmond Road located in a Single Residence B

Zoning District.

Your application has been denied because it does not comply with the current Town of
Belmont Zoning By-Law. More specifically, Section 4.2.2 of the Zoning By-Law Dimensional
Regulations allows a maximum of 2-1/2 stories.

1. The existing structure is three and a half (3-1/2) stories. The lowest level of your dwelling
is a basement (48.94% of the foundation walls are exposed) and is considered a story.
The proposed addition is a three and a half (3-1/2) story addition.

You may alter your plans to conform to the current Town of Belmont Zoning By-Law
and resubmit a building permit application, or you may request one (1) Special Permit from the
Zoning Board of Appeals. If you choose this option, please contact the Office of Community
Development to schedule an appointment with Ara Yogurtian, Assistant Director, at (617) 993-
2650 in order to begin the process.

Sincerely,

Glenn R. Clancy, P.E.
Inspector of Buildings



Cedric and Gwen DUBOIS
23 Richmond Road
Belmont, MA 02478

Reference: Special Permit application for 3-1/2 story house extension

Dear Board Members,

We purchased our property a little more than a year ago, having decided to settle in Belmont after a period of renting
here. We enjoy the town and community of Belmont so much that we decided to make it the long-term home for our

family.

We fell in love with our house immediately, which, with some careful updating and modifications, could become the
perfect place in which to raise our three children {aged 8, 10 and 13) and remain our family home for many years to come.

The design of our proposed extension is primarily driven by our need for an additional bedroom {we currently have three),
which would enable each of our soon-to-be teenage children to have their own bedroom. We have included a mudroom
and a laundry room for practical reasons, as the house as it is has neither and the laundry is currently located in a closet

in the kitchen.

We therefore propose a design that includes the following, for a total livable surface increase is slightly below 700 square
foot.

Floor 1.
- adedicated laundry room,
- amudroom with side entrance
- enlargement of the existing dining room

Floor 2:
- anadditional bedroom with en-suite bathroom
- some reconfiguration of existing space

This special permit application is driven by the fact that our basement, like most of the basements in our neighborhood
counts as a full story. To the best of our knowledge, in the past, this has led several of our neighbors to also apply for
special permits in order to be able to proceed with their house extensions.

We have developed a design that we believe will maintain harmony with the neighborhood by the nature of the selected
construction materials (white cedar shingles for the exterior finish along with high end Marvin windows matching the
original window grid style) and with a limited size, consistent with other extension projects that can be seen in our

neighborhood.

Upon completion, our addition will not generate additional traffic, parking, noise or density impact to the abutters (we
will remain a single family of five), nor cause any other detrimental effects. In addition, the existing lot coverage is
conforming and will remain in compliance with the by-law.

We would like to also underline that we have discussed with our property abutters and other neighbors, and that none of
them has shared with us any concerns with our project.

We hope all the documents provided with this application will allow you to respond in a favorable manner to our request
so we can move forward with this project, allowing us to build our family home, while continuing to improve the quality
and value of properties in our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Gwen and Cedri
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THE PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED
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ZONING DISTRICT: SB (SINGLE RESIDENCE B)

REQ. EXISTING PROP.

FRONT SETBACK: 23.4 23.9° 33.0°

SIDE SETBACK: 10° 6.6° 10.2° (GARAGE
REAR SETBACK: 30’ 42.1° 38.9'
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE: 25% 10.8% 20.37%
MINIMUM OPEN SPACE: 50% 83.2% 71.2%

LOT FRONTAGE: 135.00'

TOTAL LOT AREA: 12,464+ S.F.

) OWNER: CEDRIC & GWEN DUBOIS
CERT. 273643
ASSESSORS MAP 46 — PARCEL 17/118

SCALE: 1= 30

PROPOSED PLOT PLAN
#23 RICHMOND ROAD

BELMONT, MA
(MIDDLESEX COUNTY)

DATE: 3/2/2021

30 60 90 ft
ROBER SURVEY
1072 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
ARLINGTON, MA 02476
(781) 648-5533
DWG. NO. 6412PP3.DWG




Zoning Compliance Check List
(Registered Land Surveyor)

Property Address: /.3 ééd/) mMongs /ZOG?O/ Zone: __ O

(-2
Surveyor Signature and Stamp: Cm Date: 7 e

HOFM

5%
wORD €. RoseR |
REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSH L
Lot Area /A, 20O /2, Yo — 4““e/sn=.a@:¢€§
Lot Frontage q 0’ /38 ° —_ L
Floor Area Ratio
Lot Coverage 25 % /0.4 %, R22.3 9,
Open Space 50 % F£3.2 9 7.2 %
Front Setback A3. 4 ' 23 9 33 7
Side Setback 0 /0.2 " (farage
" i
Side Setback s0 A —
Rear Setback 307 Yd ) F&.9 7
Building Height
Stories
% Story
Calculation
. F

June 4, 2013
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Celling Elevation Elevation

Exposed

Ceiling  Square Square

Segmem Elevation From To length Helight Footage Footage % Covered
A 107 99.56 100.06 3481 7 24367 250.28 0.00%
8 107 107 107 1594 7?7 11158 0.00 100.00%
C 107 106.53 106.53 2.81 7 19.67 132 93.29%
D 107 1056.53 106.53 8.68 7 60.76 4.08 93.29%
E 107 106.53 1046 32.00 7 22400 45.592 79.50%
F 107 104.6 1046 9.63 7 6741 23112 65.71%
G 107 104.6 104.6 1.26 K 8.82 3.024 65.71%
H 107 104.6 99.56 6.12 7 4284 301104 29.71%
t 107 99.56 99.56 1.26 7 8.82 9.3744 0.00%
3 167 99.56 89.56 9.03 7 63.21 67.1832 0
107 121.54 7 85078 434.41 48.94%

Celling Helght: i< enter
ment Floor Elevation
fling Elevation
Perimeter Total Length
Total Perimeter Square Foot
Exposed Square Footage

Covered

North South East West
HREF] HREF!

#REF1 HREF

#REFI HREF)
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00

HREF! #REF!
H#REF! HREF!
#HREF! HREF!
HREF! #REF!
#REF1 #REF!
#REF! #REF!

#REF)

#REF]

0.00 0.00
0.00 000
0.00 000

#REF!
HREF]
#REF!
HREF!
HREF)
HREF]

#REF1
HREF]
H#REF!
#REF]
#REF!
HREF!




Segment To
Segment From Existing Segment From New Existing Segment To Segment Avg

Segment Grade Grade Grade New Grade length Existing Avg New Difference Cailing Helght: 7
AA 99,56 99.56 99.56 99.56 037 368372 36.8372 0.00 Basement Floor Elevation 100
BB 99.55 99.56 99.56 99.56 9.92 987.6352 987.6352 0.00 Calling Elevation 107
cC 99.56 99,56 99.55 99.56 117 1164.852 1164.852 0.00 Perimeter Total Length 200.16
DD 99.38 99.38 99,38 99.38 505 501.869 501.869 0.00 Total Perimeter Square Foot 1401.12
EE 99.38 99.38 99.38 99.38 9.88 9818744 981.8744 0.00 Average Existing Grade 102.38
FF 99.38 99.38 99.38 99.38 9.81 974.9178 974.9178 0.00 New Average Grade 102.38
GG 9938 9938 10091 10091 2452 2495613 2495613 0.00 Difference in Grade in feet
HH 100.91 100.91 100.91 100.91 7.69 775.9979 775.9979 0.00 =
ii 100.91 100.91 100.91 100.91 4.78 482.3498 482.3498 0.00

5 100.91 100.91 100.91 100.91 2.74 276.4934 276.4934 0.00

KK 100.91 100.91 100.91 100.91 2.66 268.4206 268.4206 .00 % Covered using Avg Grade 33.93%
T8 100.91 100.91 105.96 105.96  27.36 2829.982 2829.982 0.00

MM 105.96 105.96 106.53 106.53 22.3 2369.264 2369.264 0.00

NN 106.53 106.53 106.53 106.53 168 178.9704 178.9704 0.00

00 166.53 106.53 104.6 104.6 32 337308 337808 0

PP 104.5 1046 104.6 104.6 9.63 1007.298 1007.298 0

aq 104.6 104.6 104.6 104.6 126 131796 131.7% 0 -
RR 104.6 104.5 99.55 99.56 6.12 624.7296 624.7296 0 s
ss 99.56 99.56 99.56 99.56 1.26 125.4456 125.4456 o ";
™ 99.56 99.56 99.56 99.56 9.03 899.0268 899.0268 0 e

o
0

200.16 20491.45 20491.45
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23 Richmond Rd — Proposed Project — Backyard view




EQUNDATION PN

DEMO PLANS

SCALE: 14" = 1-0°

SECOND FLOORPUAN _

GENERAL NOTES
1. THE CONTRACT DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS REPRESENT THE FINISHED STRUCTURE, THEY DO NOT

INDICATE THE MEANS OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MEASURES
NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES SHALL INCLUDE,
BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO: BRACING, SHORING OF LOADS DUE TO CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, ETC.
OBSERVATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE A/E SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE ABOVE ITEMS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS WITH
DRAWINGS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION & RESOLVING ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE A/E.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF FRAMING MEMBERS OR FOUNDATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

JURISDICTIONAL CODE & DESIGN CRITERIA

2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC)
2015 INTERNATIONAL EXESTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC)
2002 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE WITH MASS AMENDMENTS
2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
ASHRAE

62.1- 2013 VENTILATION FOR ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY

622 - 2013 VENTILATION AND ACCEPTABLE INDOOR AIR QUALITY IN LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS

90.1 - 2013 ENERGY STANDARD FOR BUILDINGS EXCEPT LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS
ASTM E-1465-08

STANDARD PRACTIVE FOR RADON CONTROL OPTIONS FOR THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW LOW-
RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS.
2018 NFPA 1 & 101
2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE
2015 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE
32 MRS,

N53-A ELECTRICAL STANDARDS

3403-B PLUMBING CODE

2353 OlL. AND SCLID FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT STANDARDS

14804 PROPANE AND NATURAL GAS EQUIPMENT STANDARDS

15104-A BOILER AND PRESSURE VESSEL STANDARDS

2452 & 2465 FIRE SAFETY CODE

LIFE SAFTEY/EGRESS REQUIREMENTS

1. ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, STAIRS, LANDINGS, WALLS AND CEILINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE EGRESS
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 311 OF THE IRC.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRE RESISTANT REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 302
OF THE IRC. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AND OPENINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 302.1

3. ALL SMOKE ALARMS, CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS, OR HEAT DETECTORS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS
SHALL BE HARDWIRED TOGETHER AND TO THE EXISTING SYSTEM WITH BATTERY BACKUR SMOKE ALARMS
SHALL BE PHOTOELECTRIC.

MISCELLANEQUS
1. SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE PROVIDED, WHEN REQUIRED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 308 OF THE IRC.

2. CRAWLSPACES SHALL BE VENTILATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 408.1 & 408.4 OF THE IRC.

DOORS AND WINDOWS
1. ALL DOORS SHALL MEET MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS, AND MATCH ELEVATIONS AS FAR AS PRACTICABLE.

2. ALL DOORS IN FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE UL RATED AS REQUIRED.

ROOFING
1. APPLY ROOFING IN CONFORMANCE WITH IRC SECTION 905. BALCONIES, LANDINGS, EXTERICR STAIRWAYS,

OCCUPIED AND FLAT ROOFS, AND SIMILAR SURFACES EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL WATERPROOFED AND
SLOPED A MINIMUM OF 1/4° PER FOOT {2%) FOR DRAINAGE.
2. ROORING SHALL BE 30 YEAR CERTAINTEED ARCH. SHINGLES, OR APPROVED ALTERNATIVE.

SIDING AND EXTERIOR FINISHES,

1. SIDING SHALL WHITE VINYL, WITH PRIMED WOOD TRIM MOULDING, OR COMPOSITE MOULDING.
2. STEPS AND DECKING SHALL BE TREX COMPOSITE DECKING.,

3. BALUSTERS AND RAILINGS SHALL BE WOOD.

4. LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PER OWNER REVIEW.

HEATING
HEATING SHALL BE DUCTED/FORCED AIR SUPPLIED BY GECTHERMAL SOURCES WITH PROPANE BACKUR

BLUMBING

NEW PLUMBING SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS.

COORIDINATE SEWER ELEVATIONS WITH APPRODRIATE TOWN OFFICIAL, AND INSTALL PUMP{S; WHERE
NECESSARY.
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DUBOIS RESIDENCE
ADDITION & DETACHED GARAGE

23 RICHMOND RD.
BELMONT, MA 02478

, une 28, 2021
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SPRAY FOAM INSLILATION, TYP,

EXISTING TO REMAIN
{NOT IN SCOPE)

OB

(F OSTING IS NOT 4’ BELOW FiNiSH
GRADE AT EXTERIOR WALLS, AND MIN. 6°

UNTERIOR THEN STOPF WORK IMMEDIATELY
AND CONTACT A/E FOR ADDITIONAL
J DIRECTION (UNDERPINNING OR SIMILAR)
MINE DE WIDTH OF i
" EXCEEDING 2 OR GTHERWISE ERANING VEREY A SN OF Br WA OF
COMPROMISE THE BXSTING WALL DURNG SOLID CONCRETE OR FULLY GROUTED MASONRY

FOUNDATION ON PACKED SOH. FREE OF CRGANIC
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105 Ledge Drive

32A Faimmont Street

Arlingtan, MA_ 02474

971 344-7124

Leeds, ME 04263

(207) 370-0801

WaltmanStructural.com

DUBOIS RESIDENCE
ADDITION & DETACHED GARAGE

23 RICHMOND RD.
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SCALE: AS NOTED




Backyard view 23 Richmond Rd Walkout basement — 1 story — 17 Richmond Rd Walkout hasements — 1 story — 37 & 43 Richmond Rd
Walkout basement — 1 story
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